# Public Review, and Public Meetings on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Anegasaki Thermal Power Station Construction Plan

### 1. Public Review of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Period

11 July (Wed) through 10 August (Fri) 2018 (except weekends and holidays)

Posting Locations and Times

| - 1 Ooling Loodilons and Times          |                                      |                        |
|---|--------------------------------------|------------------------|
| Posting Location                        | Place                                | Time                   |
| Environmental Policy Division,          | 1-1 Ichiba-cho, Chuo-ku, Chiba City, | 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM      |
| Environmental and Community Affairs     | Chiba Prefecture                     |                        |
| Dept., Chiba Prefectural Government     |                                      |                        |
| Environmental Management Division,      | 1-1-1 Kokubunjidai-chuo, Ichihara    |                        |
| Environmental Dept., Ichihara City Hall | City, Chiba Prefecture               |                        |
| Anesaki Branch Office of Ichihara City  | 2150-1 Anesaki, Ichihara City,       | 8:30 AM - 5:15 PM      |
|   | Chiba Prefecture                     | 0.30 AIVI - 3. 13 PIVI |
| Yushu Branch Office of Ichihara City    | 1-3-2 Yushudai-nishi, Ichihara City, |                        |
|   | Chiba Prefecture                     |                        |
| Municipal Information Office of         | 1-1 Sakado-ichiba, Sodegaura City,   | 9:00 AM - 5:00 PM      |
| Sodegaura City                          | Chiba Prefecture                     |                        |

#### 2. Publication on Website

The Draft Environmental Impact Statement can also be found on the JERA website from 11 July (Wed) through 24 August (Fri) 2018.

URL: <a href="http://www.jera.co.jp/corporate/assessment/anegasaki.html">http://www.jera.co.jp/corporate/assessment/anegasaki.html</a>

# 3. Public Meetings on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Public meetings on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement will be held on the following schedule:

| Place  | Date               | Time              |
|--|--------------------|-------------------|
| Goi Hall 4th Floor Great Hall<br>(2-3-13 Goichuo-nishi, Ichihara City, Chiba Prefecture) | 24 July 2018 (Tue) | 6:00 PM – 8:00 PM |
| Ichihara Civic Hall Great Hall<br>(1-1-1 Soja, Ichihara City, Chiba Prefecture)          | 29 July 2018 (Sun) | 2:00 PM – 4:00 PM |

#### 4. Submission of Opinions

- 1) What to Include
- Name and address (Corporations or other organizations should include organization name, name of representative, and location of principal office.)
- Name of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement to which the opinion refers.
  - \* Opinion on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement from the standpoint of environmental conservation. (Opinions should include reasons why and, preferably, be written in Japanese.)
- 2) Submission of Opinions

Must be postmarked by 24 August 2018 (Fri) to be valid.

3) Mailing Address

Power Project Development (Japan) Unit, Energy Infrastructure Group,

Power Generation Business Department, JERA

Tokyo Nihonbashi Tower 14th Floor 2-7-1 Nihonbashi, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 103-6014, Japan

Notice: Personal information included in opinions will be used only for purposes of preparing the Draft EIS only and not used for any other.

# 5. Contact

Power Project Development (Japan) Unit, Energy Infrastructure Group, Power Generation Business Department, JERA Tel +81-(0)3-6327-5674 (9:00AM–5:00PM, except weekends and holidays)

#### Reference

## Process for the Environmental Impact Assessment

